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Alliance for Youth Action Poll

841 Interviews in Battleground States, June 12-19 2020

D1. What is your gender?

46% Male

54% Female

0% Prefer not to say

0% Something else (please specify)

D2. In what year were you born? [recoded to the following age buckets]

32%  18-25
45%  26-34
23%  35-39

D3. What is your race/ethnicity?
51% White / Caucasian

19% Black or African American
24% Hispanic or Latino/a

1% American Indian or Alaska Native
3% Asian or Pacific Islander
2% Other

D4. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
14% High school diploma or less

23% Some college, but no degree

12% Associate’s degree, or two-year college degree

36% Bachelor’s degree, or four-year college degree

15% Graduate degree

D5. Regardless of what you think of the political parties, which party are you registered to vote with?
64% Democrat

0% Republican

36% Unaffiliated/Other

Q1. Do you plan to vote in the November 3 general election for President, Congress, and other state
and local offices?

80% Yes, definitely

10% Yes, probably

9% Maybe (50-50)

1% Probably not

0% Definitely not

Polling was conducted online from June 12-18 2020. Using its Bias Correct Engine to attain a representative sample,
Change Research polled 841 likely 2020 voters ages 18-39 in ten battleground states ( AZ, GA, FL, NC, NH, WI, PA, M,
TX, MN). Post-stratification was performed on age, gender, race/ethnicity, and region and 2016 presidential vote.
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Q2. For each of the following, how motivated are you to vote in the November 3 election, on a scale of 1
to 10, where 1 means you are not motivated at all and 10 means you are extremely motivated?

The Presidential Congressional races (US Senate  State and local races (Governor,
race and US House) State Senate, State House, District
Attorneys, Sheriffs, etc.)
4% 1 3% 1 3% 1
2% 2 1% 2 1% 2
3% 3 2% 3 2% 3
3% 4 4% 4 3% 4
6% 5 8% 5 8% 5
4% 6 6% 6 6% 6
5% 7 7% 7 8% 7
6% 8 9% 8 10% 8
4% 9 6% 9 7% 9
63% 10 54% 10 52% 10

Q3. How favorable are your feelings about each of the following public figures and organizations?

Favorable Neutral Unfavorable Never Total Total Net
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very heard Fave Unfave Fave
Bernie Sanders 50% 21% 15% 9% 4% 1% 71 13 58
el 38% 18% 19% 8% 4% 12% 57 13 44
Ocasio-Cortez
Elizabeth Warren ~ 27% 28% 21% 1% 7% 6% 55 18 37
Joe Biden 21% 30% 20% 16% 13% 1% 50 29 22
Stacey Abrams 18% 15% 28% 7% 4% 28% 33 i 21
Kamala Harris 17% 22% 27% 13% 7% 13% 39 20 19
Amy Klobuchar 7% 17% 31% 15% "% 19% 24 26 -2
Donald Trump 2% 3% 4% 5% 83% 3% 5 88 -83

Q4. Which of the following issues are most important to you in the upcoming election? Please select
three.

48% Systemic racism and discrimination

41% Criminal justice reform (including police reform)
41% Affordable healthcare

32% Climate change

29% Education

24% Coronavirus

22% The economy

17% Student loan debt

16% Democracy reform and voting rights

16% Gun violence prevention

13% Immigration reform
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Q5. Many people are worried about the impact of coronavirus on their lives, now and in the future. How
concerned are you about how coronavirus impacts each of the following in your life?

Very Somewhat A little Not
concerned concerned concerned concerned

at all

Paying my rent/mortgage and other bills 35% 26% 19% 21%

Paying off my student loans 29% 19% 14% 38%

My parents’ economic stability 33% 27% 22% 19%

My parents' health 54% 26% 14% 6%

My own health 36% 30% 24% 10%

Paying my college tuition 23% 15% 11% 51%

Losing my job, hours, income, or getting 38% 23% 19% 21%
furloughed

Losing my health insurance 33% 22% 18% 28%

Q6. When it comes to making sure your vote gets counted, do you think it will be more secure to vote in
person or to vote by mail in the November election?

25% Voting by mail

28%  Voting in person

35% No difference, | think both ensure my vote gets counted

9% No difference, | think neither ensures my vote gets counted

2% Not sure

Q7. Which of the following comes closest to your views about voting in November?

29% | usually vote in person, but have made plans to vote by mail this year.
27% | plan to vote in person this November.

18% | want to vote by mail this year, but | don’t know the rules in my state.
12% | usually vote by mail and will do the same in November.

1% | do not know how I'll vote this November.

3% | haven’t decided if | will even vote this November.

Q8. If the general election for President were held today, who would you vote for?
72% Joe Biden, the Democrat

4% Donald Trump, the Republican

7% The Libertarian candidate

5% The Green Party candidate

1% Not sure

Q9. If you had to choose, who would you vote for?
25% Joe Biden, the Democrat

8% Donald Trump, the Republican

3% The Libertarian candidate

2% The Green Party candidate
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47% Not sure
14% Would not vote

[TOTAL]:

75% Joe Biden, the Democrat

5% Donald Trump, the Republican
8% The Libertarian candidate

5% The Green Party candidate
5% Not sure

2% Would not vote

Q10. Has the Democratic Party or Joe Biden’s campaign contacted you in the past month? Check all
that apply.

22% Yes, through text message

20% Yes, through the mail

9% Yes, on the phone

30% Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)

43% No, they have not contacted me

Q11. Has the Republican Party or Donald Trump’s campaign contacted you in the past month? Check all
that apply.

8% Yes, through text message

15% Yes, through the mail

7% Yes, on the phone

30% Yes, through digital ads (Instagram, Facebook, Snapchat, TikTok, etc)

54% No, they have not contacted me

Q12. Would you be more or less likely to vote for Joe Biden if he committed to serving only one term?
20% Much more likely to vote for Biden

16% Somewhat more likely to vote for Biden

61% Doesn’t make a difference

2% Somewhat less likely to vote for Biden

1% Much less likely to vote for Biden

Q13. Would you be more or less likely to volunteer for Joe Biden if he committed to serving only one
term?

13% Much more likely to volunteer for Biden

10% Somewhat more likely to volunteer for Biden

71% Doesn’t make a difference

3% Somewhat less likely to volunteer for Biden

3% Much less likely to volunteer for Biden
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Q14. How do you get most of your news about national and local issues? Check all that apply.
71% Social Media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, TikTok, Snapchat, Youtube)

60%  National News Outlets (New York Times, Washington Post, etc)

45% Local News Outlets

40%  Cable News (CNN, MSNBC, FOX)

28% Podcasts (Pod Save America, The Daily, NPR Politics Podcast, etc)

8% Other (specified)

Q15. [IF Q.14 INCLUDES SOCIAL MEDIA] Which of the following do you use most to get your news?
45% Facebook
14% Twitter

10% Instagram
10% YouTube
3% TikTok

3% Snapchat
14% Other (specified)

Q16. Which of the following best describes the area where you live?
52%  Suburban

37% Urban

1% Rural

Q17. Do you consider yourself:
71% Straight or heterosexual
8% Gay

3% Lesbian

13% Bisexual

3% Prefer not to say

2% Other (specified)

Q18. In the November 2016 election, did you vote for:
4% Donald Trump, the Republican

61% Hillary Clinton, the Democrat

7% Gary Johnson, the Libertarian

4% Jill Stein, the Green Party

25% Did not vote

Q19. [if Q18 = Did not vote] Which best describes why you didn’t vote in 2016?
40% | wasn’t eligible to vote then because | was under 18

13% I wasn’t eligible to vote then for some other reason

47% | opted not to
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Q20. Did you vote in the November 2018 election?

73%
19%
5%
3%

Voted

Did not vote

Was not registered

Was ineligible/Too young
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